

No. 24-3259

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

WORLD VISION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBRY MCMAHON,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
Honorable James L. Robart
(2:21-cv-00920-JLR)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, ACCORD NETWORK,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST,
CRISTA MINISTRIES, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION,
GENERAL COUNSEL OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, INTERVARSITY
CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA, ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION
TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE, JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, AND THE NAVIGATORS
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Steven T. McFarland
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CENTER FOR
LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 302
Springfield, Virginia 22151
(703) 894-1041
smcfarland@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Strict Scrutiny Under the Free Exercise Clause Is Triggered When a Law That Substantially Burdens Religion Extends Exemptions by Individualized Assessment or Denies to Religious Persons an Exemption Extended to Comparable Secular Groups..... | 4 |
| II. Title VII Is Not a Generally Applicable Law Under Supreme Court Free Exercise Precedent as it Involves Individualized Assessments and Extends Comparable Secular Exemptions That it Denies to Religious Employers Like Appellant. | 7 |
| A. Bona Fide Occupational Qualification Exemption (BFOQ). | 8 |
| B. Applicant Who Is a Member of the Communist Party. | 9 |
| C. Small Employers. | 10 |
| D. Underinclusive Silence About Other Similarly Injurious Discrimination..... | 12 |
| E. Exemption By Semantic Gymnastics on Identical Facts. | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| F. Only One Secular Exemption Causing Similar Injury Is Needed..... | 16 |
| III. Washington State’s Law Against Discrimination Is Not Generally Applicable..... | 17 |
| IV. The Governmental Interest Underlying Title VII and WLAD Nondiscrimination Laws Is Not Sufficiently Compelling to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. | 20 |
| V. Employment Division v. Smith Was Wrongly Decided, and This Court Should Urge That it be Reconsidered. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bolden-Hardge v. Office of California State Controller</i> , 63 F.4 th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Ctny</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2030)..... | 22-23, 28 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 25 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 2, 5-6, 9-10, 12-15, 19-20, 27 |
| <i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) | 25-26 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 4-5, 8, 18-19, 22, 24-27, 29, 31 |
| <i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4 th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) | 1, 6-7, 27 |
| <i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 3 F.4 th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) | 16-17 |
| <i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... | 2, 5-7, 10, 20-21, 27-28 |
| <i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... | 27 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 704 F.Supp.3d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2023)..... | 2-4, 6-7, 31 |
| <i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , No. C21-0920JLR (W.D. Wash. Jul. 24, 2023)..... | 30-31 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 16-17 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 8-9, 16-19, 24, 26 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)..... | 3, 5-7, 10, 12, 16-17, 20, 27 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 8-9, 16-19, 26, 30 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1942)..... | 26 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 5, 23, 26 |
| <i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021), <i>cert denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022)..... | 3-4, 17-19 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 4071 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> | 22-23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... | 22-23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 | 22-23 |
| 42 USC § 2000e(b) | 10 |
| 42 USC § 2000e(j) | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)..... | 7-8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(f)..... | 9 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 781 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. 104-199 (1996)..... | 13 |
| Respect for Marriage Act, Pub. L. 11 | 13 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(11) | 17, 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) | 1 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006) | 26 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1991) | 25 |
| Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Nev. L. Rev. 1 (2016) | 7, 15 |
| Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 2020-2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33..... | 29 |
| Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Freedom for Religion</i> , 133 Yale L.J. Forum 403 (2023) | 25 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992) | 26 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)..... | 25-27 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) | 24 |
| Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Replacing Smith</i> , 133 Yale L.J. Forum 436 (2023) | 29 |
| Stephanie H. Barclay & Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Constitutional Anomalies or As-Applied Challenges? A Defense of Religious Exemptions</i> , 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1595 (2018) | 26 |
| Zalman Rothschild, <i>Free Exercise Partisanship</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1067 (2022) | 29 |
